
Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Transport for the North: Revised Strategic Transport 
Plan  

(Pages 7 - 56)

5. Chair's update  

Verbal update

6. External Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 57 - 66)

7. Urgent Business  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



8. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 16 July 2019 at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Edward Nash psc (Chair)

County Councillors

D Stansfield
A Ali
A Cheetham
C Crompton
D Foxcroft
J Gibson

Mrs L Oades
G Oliver
J Rear
J Shedwick
C Towneley

County Councillor Julie Gibson replaced County Councillor Tony Martin for this 
meeting only.

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 16 October 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Electricity North West: Investment, customer service and low 
carbon technology

The Chair welcomed Helen Norris, Stakeholder Engagement and CSR Manager; 
Mike Taylor, Customer Engagement Manager and Strategic Projects; Jonathan 
Booth, Asset Management; and Ebrahim Hajat, Investment Manager, to the 
meeting.

The officers delivered a presentation which provided the committee with:

 An introduction to Electricity North West.
 Information on investments in Lancashire, customer service and support 

partnerships for vulnerable customers.
 Information on supporting strategic projects and low carbon technologies.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



On investments in Lancashire, it was noted that Electricity North West's assets 
were installed during the 1950s/60s and there was now a requirement to change 
these assets to enable new ways of delivering electricity and managing reliability. 
The Committee was informed that behaviour changes of people affected the 
network and whilst Electricity North West ensured power cuts were minimised it 
was now looking at smarter ways of working such as installing new technology to 
become efficient, resilient and responsive to people's needs as well as to help 
identify any faults. 
It was noted that the average time a person could expect to go between 
experiencing a power cut was 3.3 years. As such, power cuts for most parts of 
the county were considered rare occurrences, whereupon it was intimated that 
some people were perhaps not as prepared for such events as others. Power 
cuts were more likely to occur in West Lancashire and Ribble Valley districts. 
Electricity North West was currently replacing overhead lines in Ribble Valley with 
underground cable. It was noted that approximately 80% of the network was 
underground.

In referencing Greater Manchester's ambition to become carbon neutral by 2038, 
it was noted that Electricity North West would welcome working with the county 
council on its carbon plan and aspirations. Officers also made reference to a 
Lancashire Energy Strategy which was produced during 2018. However, no 
further action or confirmation of its endorsement had been communicated.

With regard to vulnerable customers it was highlighted that when faults occurred 
on the network, for some people it was a considerable inconvenience and in 
some cases life-threatening i.e. people who are medically dependent on 
electricity. There was a need to look at alternative ways of providing electricity. It 
was reported that Electricity North West maintained a Priority Services Register 
(PSR) and worked with a number of organisations to support vulnerable 
customers including Citizens Advice. The Committee was informed that as well 
as providing debt advice, Citizens Advice also provided energy advice. 

In addition to this Electricity North West was trialling its industry leading data 
sharing with United Utilities in its "Tell us Once" initiative. With consent from a 
person, it could share data with United Utilities and was hoping to roll this out with 
other utility companies. Electricity North West was also in the process of 
identifying areas of fuel poverty. 

On emerging issues the Committee was informed that in November 2018, 
Electricity North West had published a report on 'Distribution Future Electricity 
Scenarios (DFES) and Regional Insights across the North West' including 
Lancashire. A copy of which is set out on their website. A webinar (online 
seminar) event was to be held on 28 March 2019, which aimed to provide 
participants with the opportunity to find out more about how levels of demand and 
generation were anticipated. The Committee was also informed of the 
Manchester Green Summit that was to be held on 25 March 2019. Electricity 
North West was also supporting the Climate and Environmental Emergency 
Conference
[...]
 response is set out in the minutes.

Members fed back on the concerns of their residents. The committee felt there 
was a loss of connectivity between police and the communities. Concerns were 
raised about the lack of PACT (Police and Communities Together) meetings. 
Engagement with communities was different across the County and in some 
instances was through a virtual online PACT. The Committee was informed that 
three Engagement Officers had recently been appointed to work with each of the 
Base Command Unit areas. However, there was a consensus from members that 
they wanted to see more policing in their areas.

The Committee was informed that over the next four months a review of 
Community Safety Partnership working and Governance arrangements would be 
undertaken. It was suggested that the outcome of the review be presented to the 
Committee in five months' time. 

Page 3



Resolved: 

1. The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services consider the 
inclusion of knife crime in the Community Safety Agreement for 2019-
2022, before it takes effect from 1 April 2019.

2. An update on the review of Community Safety Partnerships be presented 
to the External Scrutiny Committee in five months' time.

6.  Chair's update

The Chair provided a verbal update to the Committee on progress that had been 
made since the Committee last met.

 The Committee awaited a response from the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government with regard to water 
companies not being statutory consultees on all planning applications. The 
deadline for the response was 22 October 2018.

 The Chair and the Deputy Chair had met with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire to request evidence in relation to police 
officer time being taken up by responding to issues defined as non-crime. 
This was currently awaited.

 The Chair and Deputy Chair had met with Helen Norris from Electricity 
North West to discuss ways of working together and in preparation for 
today's meeting.

 A request was made by County Councillor Foxcroft to review the quality of 
reinstatement work on highways by utility companies. Evidence had been 
requested from the Council's Highways Team and was awaited.

 The Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness in 
Lancashire Task and Finish Group met on 31 January 2019. Two further 
meetings had been scheduled later in March. It was hoped that the report 
of the Task and Finish Group would be presented to the Committee at its 
meeting in October 2019.

 An informal meeting for members of the Committee to conduct work 
programming for 2019/20 would be arranged for some time around 
May/early June. Details would be circulated in advance of the meeting.

Resolved: That the Chair's update be noted.

7.  External Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The report presented set out the External Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 
for the municipal year 2018/19.

County Councillor Gillian Oliver presented her findings from the Bite Size Briefing 
on Universal Credit held for members on 30 October 2018. A copy of the findings 
is set out in the minutes.

Page 4



In considering the recommendations set out in the report at item 4 – Electricity 
North West: Investment, customer service and low carbon technology, the 
following suggestions were raised by members of the Committee:

 Representatives from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to present on the Lancashire 
Energy Strategy.

 Ask the Director of Public Health to identify ways to partner with Electricity 
North West.

 A report be presented to the Committee on the Lancashire County 
Council's Green Energy Fund and how this was being utilised.

 A task and finish group be established.
 Appoint a rapporteur to see how the Lancashire Energy Strategy can be 

progressed.

Resolved: That;

1. The report be noted.
2. The Chair of the External Scrutiny Committee, County Councillor Ed Nash 

psc be appointed to act as rapporteur to determine how the Lancashire 
Energy Strategy can be progressed.

8.  Urgent Business

There was no Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee 
Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



External Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Transport for the North: Revised Strategic Transport Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Presentation on the revised Strategic Transport Plan, Investment Programme, 
Central Pennines Corridor and next steps.

Recommendation

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
presentation. 

Background and Advice 

Transport for the North (TfN) is England’s first Sub-national Transport Body which 
was formed to transform the transport system across the North of England, providing 
the infrastructure needed to drive economic growth. 

As a partnership, Transport for the North brings the North’s 20 local transport 
authorities and business leaders together with Network Rail, Highways England, and 
HS2 Ltd, and works with Central Government. They enable the North to speak with 
one voice on the transport infrastructure investment needed to drive transformational 
growth and rebalance the UK economy.

Transport for the North does not replace or replicate the work of existing local 
transport bodies. Their role is to add strategic value by ensuring that funding and 
strategy decisions about transport in the North are informed by local knowledge and 
requirements. This fits with the devolution agenda, drawing powers down from 
central government rather than up from local government.

Robin Miller-Stott, Senior Strategy Officer and Owen Wilson, Project Manager from 
Transport for the North will attend the meeting to deliver a presentation covering the 
following aspects:

 Strategic Transport Plan and Investment Programme
 Central Pennines Corridor

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://transportforthenorth.com/onenorth/
https://transportforthenorth.com/strategic-development-corridors/central-pennines/


 Next steps

Over the coming year, Transport for the North will be working with Highways 
England to undertake a further trans-pennine study looking at the M65/A59 corridor. 
Further information on this can be found on the gov.uk website.

A copy of the presentation to be delivered at the meeting is set out at appendix A to 
this report.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The presentation set out at appendix 'A', represents the views of Transport for the 
North and are not those of Lancashire County Council.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-trans-pennine-roads-study-announced?utm_source=6f92e226-8534-4d53-9f36-376674895e98&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-trans-pennine-roads-study-announced?utm_source=6f92e226-8534-4d53-9f36-376674895e98&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-trans-pennine-roads-study-announced?utm_source=6f92e226-8534-4d53-9f36-376674895e98&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate


#onenorth

P
age 9



The North today

P
age 10



Our role and remit

P
age 11



TfN’s role and remit

In April 2018, Transport for the North became England’s first ever Sub-national 
Transport Body.

The Sub-national Transport Body (Transport for the North) Regulations 2018 states 
the following general functions:

• Prepare a transport strategy, in the form of the Strategic Transport Plan
• Provide advice to the Secretary of State about the exercise of transport functions (whether 

exercisable by the Secretary of State or others)
• Co-ordinate the carrying out of transport functions that are exercisable by different constituent 

authorities, with a view to improving the effectiveness and efficiency in the carrying out of those 
functions

• If TfN considers that a transport function would more effectively and efficiently be carried out by 
TfN, to make proposals to the Secretary of State for the transfer of that function to TfN

• To make other proposals to the Secretary of State about the role and functions of TfN

P
age 12



P
age 13



Pan-Northern transport objectives

Promoting and 
enhancing the built, 
historic, and natural 
environment

Transforming 
economic 
performance

Increasing efficiency, 
reliability, integration, 
and resilience in the 
transport system

Improving inclusivity, 
health, and access to 
opportunities for allP

age 14



A transformed North

P
age 15



Employment distribution across 
the North

P
age 16



Distribution of key 
capabilities

P
age 17



Economic assets 
and clusters

P
age 18



The North’s current 
employment density

P
age 19



A transformed Northern 
economy

P
age 20



A transformed Northern 
economy

P
age 21



Commuting patterns 
across the North

P
age 22



The North’s transport network

P
age 23



Demand on the transport network

Car travel is the dominant mode of travel (66% of all trips and 80% of 
distance)

People within the top 20% income band within the North travel 250% 
greater distance annually (210% more by car and 330% more by rail) than 
those within the bottom 20% income band.

Only 1.1% share of total trips
Rail passengers three times than 20 years ago, a rate of 6.3% per annum 
(national growth rate - 4.2%)
Capacity on rail services increased by an average of 6.45%
Average speeds across the Pennines are below 50mph

P
age 24



Freight on rail

P
age 25



Sustainability

TfN supports the series of Government policies and proposals to meet the UK’s legislated emission 
reduction targets as set out in the Road to Zero Strategy and Clean Growth Strategy.

TfN supports the Government’s recent pledge to remove diesel trains from Britain’s railways by 2040. 

TfN supports the delivery of a low carbon Northern transport network, including a zero carbon public 
transport network, by 2050.

TfN fully supports the Birmingham Declaration on zero emission vehicles in meeting the goals of the Paris 
Agreement.

Working with the Government and TfN’s Partners, the North must ensure there is a joined-up plan for 
strategic electric vehicle charging infrastructure to enable the mass adoption of electric vehicles. 

The ‘Pathway to 2050’ will set out how TfN’s implementation of policies and interventions will contribute 
towards meeting carbon budget targets. Work will also explore Sustainable Return on Investment in 
business cases.

P
age 26



Transport and Spatial Planning

Homes for the North analysis that at least 50,000 new homes are required every year 
for the next decade for transformational demand (in 2016-17, only 32,650 new homes 
were completed). 

A need for a more diverse, affordable market to house the present population and that 
of the future

The principle of joined-up planning for new homes and infrastructure has long been 
acknowledged at a national level and is mentioned as a key element of the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy.

TfN wants to build a collaborative and constructive relationship with the North’s 72 local 
planning authorities.

TfN also wants to continue to work collaboratively through existing partnerships and 
networks, such as work to develop a Great North Plan, to ensure that there is long term 
and co-ordinated strategic infrastructure investment. 

P
age 27



Strategic Development 
Corridors

P
age 28



West Coast – Sheffield City 
Region Strategic 
Development Corridor

Strengthening rail connectivity along 
the West Corridor, through the West 
Coast Partnership and infrastructure 
upgrades, connecting the advanced 
manufacturing clusters and assets in 
Cumbria, Lancashire, Greater 
Manchester, Cheshire, and Sheffield 
City Region, with improved 
connectivity from the North in to 
Scotland  and the Midlands.

P
age 29



Central Pennines 
Strategic Development 
Corridor

Improving strategic East-West 
connectivity for some of the North’s 
important economic centres and 
assets in North Yorkshire, West 
Yorkshire, East Riding and Hull and 
Humber through to Greater 
Manchester, Lancashire and 
Liverpool City Region.

P
age 30



Travel to work movements

P
age 31



Daily Traffic Volumes

P
age 32



Average Road Speeds

P
age 33



Intercity and Interurban Services 
Average Speed 

P
age 34



Road Freight Annual Cargo Tonnes

P
age 35



Rail Freight Annual Cargo Tonnes

P
age 36



Logistics Hubs

P
age 37



BAE Systems’ procurement 
spending by local authority district

P
age 38



SDCs – Development of 
Strategic Outline Programme 

Long List

Qualitative 
Sifting Process

Transport 
modelling, 

optioneering, cost 
assumptions and 

appraisal 

Strategic Outline 
Programme & 
Business Case 

Future Transport 
demand 

(Road  & Rail; 
passenger and 

freight)

Officers from TfN’s Partners, DfT, 
Highways England, Network Rail and 
cross-border authorities have been 
involved throughout the development 
work.

P
age 39



P
age 40



HS2 and Northern 
Powerhouse Rail

P
age 41



HS2 and Northern 
Powerhouse Rail

P
age 42



The North’s rail network 
long term ambition

• All passenger routes to be served by a minimum 
two trains per hour. 

• Long distance services to achieve average journey 
speeds of at least 80mph.

• Inter-urban s
[...]
 the Ministry of 
Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government 
to reconsider 
making water 
companies a 
statutory consultee 
on all planning 
applications; and

Natural flood risk 
management be 
added to the 
External Scrutiny 
Committee's work 
programme for 
2018/19.

N/A

In progress

In progress

Community 
Safety 
Partnerships

Lancashire Community 
Safety Agreement - 
Either; 

1. Prevent;

Committee LCC 16 October 
2018

All County 
Councillors be 
urged to undertake 

To be 
considered 
by the 
Member 
Development 

P
age 60



Appendix 'A'
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes)

Initial Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead 
Officers/organisations

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

2. Serious Harm 
Reduction 
Strategy;

3. Pan-Lancashire 
Domestic Abuse 
Strategy; or

4. Towards Zero 
Lancashire: Road 
Safety Strategy for 
Lancashire.

Prevent Duty 
training; and

The Cabinet 
Member for 
Community and 
Cultural Services 
consider the 
allocation of a small 
budget to fund 
Prevent Duty 
project work.

Working 
Group 30 
January 
2019

Response 
due by 18 
December 
2018

Community 
Safety 
Partnerships

Strategic Assessment – 
overview report

Committee Debbie Thompson and 
Clare Platt, LCC

5 March 2019 The Cabinet 
Member for 
Community and 
Cultural Services 
consider the 
inclusion of knife 
crime in the 
Community Safety 
Agreement for 
2019-2022, before it 
takes effect from 1 
April 2019.

An update on the 
review of 
Community Safety 
Partnerships be 
presented to the 
External Scrutiny 

Accepted

Scheduled 
for 16 July 
2019

P
age 61



Appendix 'A'
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes)

Initial Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead 
Officers/organisations

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Committee in five 
months' time.

Electricity 
North West

Powering the North 
West's Future and 
Community and Local 
Energy Strategy 
(Sustainability and 
vulnerable customers)

Committee Helen Norris, Mike 
Taylor, Jo Crinson and 
Jonathan Booth.

5 March 2019 The Chair of the 
External Scrutiny 
Committee, County 
Councillor Ed Nash 
psc be appointed to 
act as rapporteur to 
determine how the 
Lancashire Energy 
Strategy can be 
progressed.

In progress

Non-crime* Overview of the issues 
identified as non-crime

Committee and 
Health Scrutiny 
Steering Group

Clive Grunshaw, Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner, Angela 
Harrison

tbc

Transport for 
the North 
(TfN)

1. Revised Strategic 
Transport Plan 
(STP)

2. Investment 
Programme

3. Central Pennines 
Corridor

Committee Robin Miller-Stott, 
Jonathan Spruce and 
Owen Wilson, TfN (and 
delivery partners – 
Highways England, 
HS2, Network Rail?)

16 April 2019

Lancashire 
Enterprise 
Partnership 
(LEP)

Transition to 
Independence

Committee Richard Kenny 16 July 2019?

P
age 62

https://transportforthenorth.com/strategic-development-corridors/central-pennines/
https://transportforthenorth.com/strategic-development-corridors/central-pennines/


Appendix 'A'
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes)

Initial Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead 
Officers/organisations

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Review of 
Community 
Safety 
Partnerships 
and 
Governance 
Arrangements

Outcome or review Committee Debbie Thompson, 
Clare Platt, LCC

16 July 2019?

LCC Internal 
Energy and 
Water 
Management 
Policy 

Policy development Committee Denise Jepson, LCC, 
Electricity North West, 
Lancashire 
Renewables (CEO), 
Npower, Total Gas and 
Power, Heat network

16 July 2019?

Task and 
finish groups
Strengthening 
flood risk 
management 
and 
preparedness 
in Lancashire

to bring together the 
expertise of all flood risk 
management authorities, 
local flood and 
emergency response 
groups, and residents to 
better understand how 
the County Council as 
Lead Local Flood 
Authority and all other 
flood risk management 
authorities can better 
support residents to:

- be prepared for 
flooding;

Task and f
[...]
le-power


P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2019
	4 Transport for the North: Revised Strategic Transport Plan
	Enc. 1 for Transport for the North: Revised Strategic Transport Plan

	6 External Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash psc (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
A Ali 
A Cheetham 
C Crompton 
D Foxcroft 
T Martin 
 

Mrs L Oades 
G Oliver 
J Rear 
J Shedwick 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies.                      
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 March be confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Transport for the North: Revised Strategic Transport Plan 

 
 The Chair welcomed from Transport for the North (TfN), Robin Miller-Stott, 
Senior Strategy Officer; and Owen Wilson, Project Manager. A presentation was 
given on the revised Strategic Transport Plan, Investment Programme, Central 
Pennines Corridor and next steps. 
 
It was reported that the objectives of the Strategic Transport Plan had evolved 
following the consultation which were now: 
 
 

 Transforming economic performance. 

 Increasing efficiency, reliability, integration and resilience in the 
transport system. 

 Improving inclusivity, health, and access to opportunities for all. 

 Promoting and enhancing the built, historic, and natural environment. 



 

2 
 

 
The Committee was informed that since the Strategic Transport Plan had 
become a statutory document the Department for Transport had to have 
consideration of the plan when taking decisions on national improvements. 
Likewise the Transport for the North Board took decisions that had been 
devolved from central government and had to have consideration for national 
improvements. 
 
There were significant areas of employment in the North that TfN hoped to 
connect. Economic clusters in the North must also be better connected. One of 
the key findings of the Northern Powerhouse's Independent Economic Review 
was the distribution of prime capabilities across the area. These were advanced 
manufacturing, digital, energy, and health innovation. These prime capabilities 
also needed enabling capabilities to support growth in those areas being: 
education services, financial and professional services, and, the logistics sector.  
 
The committee was informed that around 60% to 70% of commuting in the North 
was outside of the local authority where people lived which indicated that there 
was potential for people to travel further. It was vital therefore that there was a 
transport system in place to allow people to do this. 
 
Regarding demand on the transport network it was noted that car travel was the 
dominant mode of travel. The rail network had only a 1.1% share of total trips. 
Capacity on rail services had increased.    
 
TfN was committed to sustainability and its Transport Plan supported a series of 
Government policies including the Road to Zero Strategy and Clean Growth 
Strategy. TfN supported the delivery of a low carbon Northern transport network 
including a zero carbon public transport network by 2050. The 'Pathway to 2050' 
would set out how TfN's implementation of policies would contribute towards 
meeting carbon budget targets. Work would also explore Sustainable Return on 
Investment in business cases. 
 
It was noted that transport investment was not just about the economic case but 
the social case as well and how to ensure there was better social value for 
transport. Overall TfN's vision was for the transport plan to be an economic plan.  
 
TfN was working to improve East / West connectivity especially through the 
Central Pennines corridor. This would benefit all of the North due to connecting 
some of the North's important economic centres. It was also working with 
businesses to discover the potential of current and future logistic hubs and how 
goods were being moved across the country. Members stated that East / West 
connectivity was vital and welcomed investment in this.  
 
The committee was informed that integrated and Smart Travel was already 
underway. This was contactless payment for travel on public transport across the 
North. The programme would transform the passenger experience in the North by 
working in partnership with the rail and bus sectors, and key transport 



 

3 
 

organisations. £150m had been secured from Government to implement Smart 
travel to help revolutionise public transport across the North. 
 
On funding the Investment Programme it was explained that there was a funding 
requirement for between £60 and £70 billion over the next 30 years. However, 
TfN was calling for an additional funding of £21 billion to £27 billion of 
transformational growth to support its ambitions and funding requirement. 
 
In response to questions raised by members, the following information was 
clarified: 
 

 Members enquired how the North had got itself into this underperforming 
state. It was felt that this was mainly down to underinvestment and 
decisions being made elsewhere.  

 In terms of the transportation of freight the committee was informed that 
there had been a lot of investment through the private sector regarding 
logistic hubs, distribution centres and ports. TfN was working with the 
private sector to understand what the future was for the freight market 
especially rail freight. Container freight was the future in terms of freight on 
the network. In terms for restricting HGVs going through towns and cities, 
this was the decision of the local authorities.  TfN would work with local 
authorities to identify depots outside of towns for freight to be distributed.   

 

 On timescales for the replacement of Pacer Trains the committee was 
informed that they would be gone and replaced by the end of 2019.  

  

 Members were informed that Northern Powerhouse Rail would be a multi-
million pound scheme but there were also a lot of small schemes that 
collectively when put together had great potential.   

 

 In terms of low carbon emissions TfN was looking to decarbonise transport 
on the highways as well as on the rail network. The long term aim was to 
see a move towards electrification. However there needed to be the 
infrastructure in place to enable greener travel.  

 

 The committee enquired how TfN was building a collaborative and 
constructive relationship with the North's 72 local planning authorities. This 
took up a lot of time but the time spent with the authorities was valuable 
and TfN would continue to engage with them as much as they could. The 
TfN also maintained good relations with the 20 local transport authorities.   

 

 It was stated that multi-user non-motorised networks were just as 
important as fast rail and better road infrastructure. It was felt that these 
networks were not integrated into the Transport Plan. Members were 
informed that part of the issue in delivering active travel was funding. 
Within the Transport Plan the TfN fully supported the National 
Infrastructure Commission's recommendation that there should be a 
significant uplift in local transport funding to support active travel.  



 

4 
 

 

 Members welcomed the new trans-pennine road study led by Highways 
England and suggested the findings from this be presented at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report be noted. 
 

ii. Transport for the North be invited to attend a future meeting of the External 
Scrutiny Committee following the completion of the trans-pennine road 
study led by Highways England. 

                
 
5.   Chair's update 

 
 

The Chair provided a verbal update to the Committee on progress that had been 
made since the Committee last met. 
 

1. Following the resolution to a Notice of Motion on Climate Change at Full 
Council's last meeting in February, the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its 
last meeting in March agreed that consideration be given to a joint task 
group between it and External Scrutiny to review low carbon technology 
and the county council's land and site usage. Since then the Chair had 
discussions with the Chair of Internal Scrutiny Committee and it had been 
decided that the External Scrutiny Committee considered adopting climate 
change and low carbon technology as a theme for future meetings. This 
would not preclude the committee from doing anything else or its usual 
statutory work. 

 
 

2. Rapporteur work had begun on the Committee's request to determine how 
the Lancashire Energy Strategy could be progressed. The Chair had 
recently met with Andy Walker from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
for an initial discussion on the strategy. The Chair hoped to present a 
report at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 

 
Resolved: That the Chair's update be noted. 
 
6.   External Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
The report presented set out the External Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 
for the municipal year 2018/19.                       
 
Regarding County Councillor Oliver's rapporteur report on Universal Credit, a 
request was made to invite an officer from the Department for Work and 



 

5 
 

Pensions to attend a future meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee to 
present on dealing with people in Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. A representative from the Department for Work and Pensions to attend a 
future meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee to present on dealing 
with people in Lancashire. 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 16 July 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee 
Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


